

No. 18-2583

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF NEW YORK, INC. and OXFORD HEALTH
INSURANCE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as Superintendent of Financial Services of
the State of New York,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW
General Counsel

BRENNA JENNY
Deputy General Counsel

JULIA CALLAHAN BRADLEY
H. ANTONY LIM
Attorneys

*U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ALISA B. KLEIN
JOSHUA REVESZ
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7231
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8100*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	1
1. The ACA’s Insurance-Market Reforms.....	1
2. State Flexibility and Preemption Under Section 1321 of the ACA	2
3. HHS’s Risk-Adjustment Regulations.....	3
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings	7
ARGUMENT	10
A. The New York Regulations Are Not Permitted by HHS’s Preambles (Questions 1 and 2).....	10
B. HHS Lacks Authority To Approve New York’s Regulations (Questions 3 and 4).....	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013)	12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	1
<i>Minuteman Health, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D. Mass. 2018)	4, 5
<i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015)	12
Statutes:	
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	1
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	1
42 U.S.C. § 18021	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 18031-18041	1
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 18041(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 18041(b)(2)	9, 10, 14
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)	3
42 U.S.C. § 18061	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 18061-18063	1
42 U.S.C. § 18062	2
42 U.S.C. § 18063	2

Federal Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 153.310 10, 14

45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(2) 4

45 C.F.R. § 153.310(e)..... 5

45 C.F.R. § 153.320 10, 14

45 C.F.R. § 153.320(a)..... 3, 5

45 C.F.R. § 153.320(a)(2) 15

45 C.F.R. § 153.320(d) 6

45 C.F.R. § 153.320(d)(1)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 153.320(d)(2)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 153.320(d)(3)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 153.320(d)(4)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 153.330 10, 14, 15

45 C.F.R. § 153.730 5

45 C.F.R. § 156.1215 5

State Regulations:

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9..... 7

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(d) 7

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(1)..... 8

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(2)..... 8

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.10..... 8

Other Authorities:

78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013) 4

81 Fed. Reg. 29,146 (May 11, 2016) 5

81 Fed. Reg. 94,058 (Dec. 22, 2016) 12, 15

83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018)..... 6, 9, 11, 12, 13

84 Fed. Reg. 17,454 (Apr. 25, 2019)..... 6, 7
